## **ACT 63**

S.B. NO. 1643-86

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Reporting of Animal Diseases.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 142-13, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§142-13 Reporting disease; penalty. Any person knowing or having reason to believe that any animal on or about [his own] that person's premises or the premises of another is affected with [glanders, farcy, or] any infectious or contagious disease who fails to promptly report the same [forthwith] to the department of agriculture, shall be fined not less than [\$5] \$25 nor more than [\$100.] \$500."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 21, 1986.)